curriculums or training requirements that may occur throughout the term of this Contract. All 
Pre-Service and in-service training instructors shall be certified and meet the Department 
requirements. 

A. At a minimum, all Security Staff must complete a two hundred forty (240) hour Pre-Service 
Training and one hundred forty-four (144) hours of OJT. Additionally, Security Staff are 
required to complete forty (40) consecutive hours of in-service training annually. 

B. Those Security Staff and non-security staff currently employed at a privately operated secure 
Department correctional facility or at a Department operated unit or who have been